

18681 Lake Drive East Chanhassen, MN 55317 952-607-6512 www.rpbcwd.org

Riley Purgatory Bluff Creek Watershed District Permit Application Review

Permit No: 2023-027

Considered at Board of Managers Meeting: August 3, 2023

Received complete: July 7, 2023

Applicant: Daniel Oppedisano

Consultant: Timothy Preston Jr., Stephan Storch, Dynasty Electric Inc.

Project: Demolition of existing single-family home and construction of new single-family home

at 7010 Dakota Ave located in Chanhassen, Minnesota.

Location: 7010 Dakota Ave, Chanhassen, MN

Reviewer: Mat Nicklay, Riley Purgatory Bluff Creek Watershed District

Board Action					
Manager moved and Manager seconded adoption of the following resolution based on the permit report that follows and the presentation of the matter at the July 1, 2023 meeting of the managers:					
Resolved that the application for Permit 2023-034 is approved, subject to the conditions and stipulations set forth in the Recommendations section of the attached report.					
Resolved that on determination by the RPBCWD administrator that the conditions of approval have been affirmatively resolved, the RPBCWD president or administrator is authorized and directed to sign and deliver Permit 2023-034 to the applicant on behalf of RPBCWD.					
Upon roll call vote, the resolutions were adopted,					

Applicable Rule Conformance Summary

Rule	Issue	Conforms to RBPCWD Rules?	Comments
С	Erosion Control Plan	Yes	See rule-specific permit condition C1 related to name of individual responsible for on-site erosion control.
L	Permit Fee Deposit	Yes	\$200.00 deposit fee received May 11, 2023.
M	Financial Assurance	Yes	\$3,220.25 financial assurance received July 13, 2023.

Project Description

The project involves demolition of an existing single-family home and construction of a new single-family home at 7010 Dakota Avenue on Lotus Lake in Chanhassen. The project site information is summarized below:

1. Total Site Area: 0.85 acres

2. Total Disturbed Area: 0.46 acres

Exhibits:

1. Site Plan dated: April 19,2023

Rule Specific Permit Conditions

Rule C: Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control

Because the applicant has altered 0.46 acres of land-surface area, the project must conform to the requirements in the RPBCWD Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control rule (Rule C, Subsection 2.1).

The erosion and sediment control plans prepared by Dynasty Electric Inc. include installation of silt fence, bio-logs, rock construction entrance, placement of a minimum of 6 inches of topsoil (at 5% organic matter), decompaction of pervious areas compacted during construction, and retention of native topsoil onsite.

Rule L: Permit Fee Deposit:

The RPBCWD permit fee schedule adopted in February 2020 requires permit applicants to deposit \$200 to be held in escrow and applied to cover the \$10 permit-processing fee and reimburse RPBCWD for permit review and inspection-related costs and when a permit application is approved, the deposit must be replenished to the applicable deposit amount by the applicant before the permit will be issued to cover actual costs incurred to monitor compliance with permit conditions and the RPBCWD Rules. A

permit fee deposit of \$200 was received on May 11, 2023. Subsequently, if the costs of review, administration, inspections and closeout-related or other regulatory activities exceed the fee deposit amount, the applicant will be required to replenish the deposit to the original amount or such lesser amount as the RPBCWD administrator deems sufficient within 30 days of receiving notice that such deposit is due. The administrator will close out the relevant application or permit and revoke prior approvals, if any, if the permit-fee deposit is not timely replenished.

Rule M: Financial Assurance:

	Unit	Unit Cost	# of Units	Total
Rule C: Erosion Control				
Silt Fence or Bio-logs	LF	\$2.50	611	\$1,527.50
Rock Entrance	EA	\$250	1	\$250.00
Restoration	Ac	\$2,500	0.46	\$1,150.00
Contingency (10%)		10%		\$292.75
Total Financial Assurance				\$3,220.25

Applicable General Requirements:

- 1. The RPBCWD Administrator and Engineer shall be notified at least three days prior to commencement of work.
- 2. Construction shall be consistent with the plans and specifications approved by the District as a part of the permitting process. The date of the approved plans and specifications is listed on the permit.
- 3. Construction must be consistent with the plans, specifications, and models that were submitted by the applicant that were the basis of permit approval. The date(s) of the approved plans, specifications, and modeling are listed on the permit. The grant of the permit does not in any way relieve the permittee, its engineer, or other professional consultants of responsibility for the permitted work.
- 4. The grant of the permit does not relieve the permittee of any responsibility to obtain approval of any other regulatory body with authority.
- 5. The issuance of this permit does not convey any rights to either real or personal property, or any exclusive privileges, nor does it authorize any injury to private property or any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringement of federal, state, or local laws or regulations.
- 6. In all cases where the doing by the permittee of anything authorized by this permit involves the taking, using or damaging of any property, rights or interests of any other person or persons, or of any publicly owned lands or improvements or interests, the permittee, before proceeding therewith, must acquire all necessary property rights and interest.
- 7. RPBCWD's determination to issue this permit was made in reliance on the information provided by the applicant. Any substantive change in the work affecting the nature and extent of applicability of RPBCWD regulatory requirements or substantive changes in the methods or

- means of compliance with RPBCWD regulatory requirements must be the subject of an application for a permit modification to the RPBCWD.
- 8. If the conditions herein are met and the permit is issued by RPBCWD, the applicant, by accepting the permit, grants access to the site of the work at all reasonable times during and after construction to authorized representatives of the RPBCWD for inspection of the work.

Findings

- 1. The proposed project includes the information necessary, plan sheets, and erosion control plan for review.
- 2. The proposed project will conform to Rule C.

Recommendation:

Approval.

By accepting the permit, when issued, the applicant agrees to the following stipulations:

- 1. Continued compliance with General Requirements
- 2. Providing the following close-out materials:
 - a. Documentation that disturbed pervious areas remaining pervious have been decompacted per Rule C, subsection 3.2c criteria
- 3. The work on the 7010 Dakota Ave construction project under the terms of permit 2023-020, if issued, must have an impervious surface area and configuration materially consistent with the approved plans. Design that differs materially from the approved plans (e.g., in terms of total impervious area) will need to be the subject of a request for a permit modification or new permit, which will be subject to review for compliance with all applicable regulatory requirements.
- 4. Replenish the permit fee deposit to the original amount or such lesser amount as the RPBCWD administrator determines sufficient within 45 days of receiving notice that such deposit is due in order to cover continued actual costs incurred to monitor compliance with permit conditions and the RPBCWD Rules.

